

HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH :: AMARAVATI

MAIN CASE: **W.P. No.12085 of 2025**

PROCEEDING SHEET

Sl. No.	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
4.	30.06.2025	<u>NJS, J & TRR, J</u> <u>I.A.No.2 of 2025</u> The writ petitioner / Assessee aggrieved by the order of the appellate authority dated 04.06.2024, filed the instant writ petition. Pending consideration of the matter, the petitioner moved the present interlocutory application <i>inter alia</i> stating that pursuant to the orders passed by the respondent-authorities, the bank accounts of the petitioner-Primary Agricultural Cooperative Credit Society were attached. As a result of the same, the Society is not in a position to carry on its banking operations. Drawing the attention of this Court to the averments made in the affidavit filed in support of the I.A., the learned counsel submits that the petitioner-Society has an overdue amount of Rs.3,02,341/- and unless the said amount is paid to the 5th respondent, the loans will be declared as NPA and the petitioner-Society as a defaulter. In the said circumstances, the learned counsel seeks a direction to the 1st respondent to allow withdrawal of an amount of Rs.3,02,341/-	

		from the attached bank accounts for payment to the 5th respondent-Bank towards servicing of loans. Considering the said submission and in view of the fact that the petitioner is a Primary Agricultural Cooperative Credit Society and further that the amount sought to have been withdrawn is for the purpose of payment of overdue amount, this Court see justification in the prayer made and deems it appropriate to allow the present application, so that the Society may not become a defaulter. Accordingly, there shall be interim direction as prayed for. The 1st respondent shall allow withdrawal of Rs.3,02,341/- only by the petitioner-Society for payment towards servicing of loans to the 5th respondent. I.A.No.2 of 2025 is disposed of accordingly. <u>W.P.No.12085 of 2025</u> List this case on 14.07.2025 for filing counter. <u>NJS, J</u> <u>TRR, J</u> Note: Furnish C.C. today B/o. BLV	
--	--	--	--