

**HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH::AT AMARAVATI**

**MAIN CASE No. W.P.No.12085 of 2025**

**PROCEEDING SHEET**

| <b>Sl. No</b> | <b>DATE</b> | <b>ORDER</b>                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                     | <b>OFFICE NOTE</b> |
|---------------|-------------|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------------------|
|               | 04.11.2025  | <p><b><u>DEV,J &amp; AHHS,J</u></b></p> <p style="text-align: center;"><b><u>I.A.No.03 of 2025</u></b></p> <p>Though the learned Standing Counsel appearing for the respondents takes notice on 06.05.2025 and sought time to file counter affidavit, but till date, no counter affidavit has been filed.</p> <p>Learned counsel for the petitioner would submit that Respondent No.1 emailed to the 5<sup>th</sup> respondent Bank to issue Demand Drafts of all the available amounts in the attached bank accounts of petitioners' society on 30.10.2025. Accordingly, the 5<sup>th</sup> respondent bank issued two (2) Demand Drafts for an amount of Rs.39,27,778.44/- in favour of the Respondent No.1 and sent the same to the address of Respondent No.1 by way of Registered Post on 30.10.2025.</p> <p>Learned counsel for the petitioner would further submit that if the said Demand Drafts are encashed by the respondents, irreparable damage</p> |                    |

would cause to the petitioners' Society.

Considering the fact that the respondents failed to file counter affidavit inspite of granting sufficient time, to protect the interest of the petitioners' society, we are of the *prima-facie* view that it is appropriate and reasonable to direct Respondent No.1 not to encash the demand drafts furnished by the 5<sup>th</sup> respondent-bank .

Accordingly, there shall be an interim direction as prayed for, for a period of Eight (8) weeks.

\_\_\_\_\_  
**DEV, J**

\_\_\_\_\_  
**AHHS,J**

**W.P.No.12085 of 2025**

Post the matter on 02.12.2025.

\_\_\_\_\_  
**DEV, J**

\_\_\_\_\_  
**AHHS,J**

TM

|  |  |  |  |
|--|--|--|--|
|  |  |  |  |
|--|--|--|--|